GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2414
ANSWERED ON:11.03.2015

INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS
Lokhande Shri Sadashiv Kisan;Shetty Shri Gopal Chinayya;Thomas Prof. Kuruppassery Varkey

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the World Bank is providing assistance for the infrastructure development, construction of roads and flyovers in various cities and town in the country including Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof, city and State-wise and present status of the said projects, project, city and State-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to extend this work to other parts of the States and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether some of the urban infrastructure projects like flyovers, underpasses, etc. have not being completed on time;
(e) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

() the steps taken to complete these infrastructure related projects on time?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO)
(a): Yes, Madam.
(b) : Details State-wise and city-wise is in Annexure-|.

(c) : The extension of the World Bank assistance to the other parts of the State will be on need-based and upon agreement among the Department of Economic Affairs, World Bank and the Project Implementing Authorities.

(d) : Yes, Madam. Some projects get delayed due to combination of factors such as land acquisition, environmental/forest clearance, ban on quarrying, contractors capacity, prolonged monsoon/winter etc.

(e) & (f): Details, reasons and steps taken to complete these infrastructure projects on time related with urban development is given in Annexure-Il.
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